ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Subsection (h) of Section 80.00 of Chapter VIII of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to add a new definition of "parkway," and amending Section 87.53 of Chapter VIII of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to prohibit the stopping, standing or parking of a vehicle within any parkway unless signs are posted by the Department of Transportation authorizing the stopping, standing or parking of vehicle within a parkway.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subsection (h) of Section 80.00 of Chapter VIII of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

(h) **"Parkway"** shall mean the area of the street between the back of the curb and the sidewalk, or in the middle of the way of the street, that typically is planted and landscaped.

Sec. 2. Section 80.53 of Chapter VIII of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

SEC. 80.53. STANDING IN PARKWAYS PROHIBITED.

No person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle within any parkway unless signs are posted by the Department of Transportation authorizing parking within a parkway.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the the Los Angeles City Hall; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, at its meeting of _____.

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk

By _____ Deputy

Approved _____

Mayor

Approved as to Form and Legality

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

By Muhl D. My(MICHAEL D. NAGLE

MICHAEL D. NAGLE () Deputy City Attorney

Date ______1/14/2016

File No. <u>CF 11-1676</u>

M:\GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION\ORDINANCES AND REPORTS\ORDINANCES - FINAL\LAMC 80.00 - Parkway.docx